

No. 08-998

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAN HAMILTON, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEPHANIE KAY LANNING,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR NED W. WAXMAN  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

NED W. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE COLLEGE OF WILLIAM AND MARY  
THE MASON SCHOOL OF BUSINESS  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187-8795  
(757) 221-2859

January 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Using a Forward-Looking Approach Is Consistent with Both the Language of the Statute and the Legislative History ..	7
A. “Projected Disposable Income” Is a Forward-Looking Term, as Are Many Related Phrases in the Bankruptcy Code.....	7
B. Calculating “Projected Disposable Income” Based on Income and Expense Figures That Are Significantly Different from the Debtor’s Anticipated Income or Expenses During the Plan Period Often Leads to Absurd Results .....	12
C. Examples of Avoiding Absurd Results by Applying a Forward-Looking Approach.....	14
D. The Legislative History Shows Congress’ Intent to Prevent Bankruptcy Abuse and Ensure That Debtors Repay Creditors the Maximum They Can Afford, and Congress Never Intended to Abrogate All Judicial Authority Concerning the Determination of “Projected Disposable Income.” .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A Starting Point Approach Should Not be Based on a Presumption that Congress Never Intended .....	22
III. The Supreme Court’s Two Exceptions to the “Plain Meaning” Rule .....	25
IV. The Bankruptcy Court’s Power Under 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	27
V. Excusal from Filing Schedule I, and Resetting the Six-Month Period to Determine “Current Monthly Income” Is Not an Exclusive Approach .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8
<i>Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Dunford</i> , 408 B.R. 489 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Edmondson</i> , 363 B.R. 212 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Frederickson</i> , 545 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2008) <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1630 (2009).....	7, 11, 23, 24
<i>In re Gress</i> , 344 B.R. 919 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Haman</i> , 366 B.R. 307 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)....	5, 25
<i>In re Hoff</i> , 402 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Jamo v. Katahdin Fed. Credit Union (In re Jamo)</i> , 283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Jass</i> , 340 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006).....	8, 22
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 400 B.R. 639 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009), <i>appeal docketed sub nom.</i> <i>Marshall v. Johnson</i> , No. 09-1212 (7th Cir. Jan. 29, 2009).....	15, 24
<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Kelvie</i> , 372 B.R. 56 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2007).....	16
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4-5, 25
<i>In re Lanning</i> , 380 B.R. 17 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Lanning</i> , 545 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local Loan v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) ...	13
<i>Maney v. Kagenveama (In re Kagenveama)</i> , 527 F.3d 990, (9th Cir. 2008), amended by <i>In re Kagenveama</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)...	7
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	28
<i>In re Nowlin</i> , 366 B.R. 670 (Bankr. S.D. Tex 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nowlin v. Peake (In re Nowlin)</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>In re Pak</i> , 378 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Purdy</i> , 373 B.R. 142 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Rudler</i> , 576 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>In re Slusher</i> , 359 B.R. 290 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2007) .....	8, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Spurgeon</i> , 378 B.R. 197 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2007) .....	13-14, 16
<i>Stellwagon v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918) ....	13
<i>In re Turner</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009)..	16, 17
<i>TWR, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	5, 25, 29
<i>In re Vernon</i> , 385 B.R. 342 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 2:08-cv-280, (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2009).....	17
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 397 B.R. 299 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).	6, 27

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) .....	3, 5, 9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(i).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(ii).....	29, 30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 341(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(vi) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 521(i)(1) .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(iii)(I) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 707 (b)(3)(B).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(2).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1324(b).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B).....	2, 3, 8, 11, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)-(2).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)-(3).....	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3).....	32
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(a).....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 1324.02[2] (15th ed. rev. 2009).....	31
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1325.05[2][a] (15th ed. rev. 2009).....	9
146 CONG. REC. 26462 (2000).....	21
146 CONG. REC. S11,700 (2000).....	3, 21, 22
146 CONG. REC. S11,703 (2000).....	20
151 CONG. REC. S2469 (Mar. 10, 2005).....	19, 21
<i>Black’s Law Dict.</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	7
W. Homer Drake, Jr., “ <i>Bankruptcy Prac- tice For the General Practitioner</i> , 3d ed., Vol. 1, § 1:1 (Thomson West 2002).....	13
H.R. REP. NO. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005), reprint- ed in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	18, 19, 25, 29
Thomas J. Izzo, Comment, <i>Projecting the Past: How the Bankruptcy Abuse Preven- tion and Consumer Protection Act Has Befuddled § 1325(b) and “Projected Dis- posable Income,”</i> 25 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 521 (2009).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LAWS AND RULES FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/crecord/laws-rules.pdf">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/crecord/laws-rules.pdf</a> .....	21
<i>Merriam-Webster's Coll. Dict.</i> 993 (11th ed. 2003).....	7
Matthew Showel, Student Article, <i>Calculating Projected Disposable Income of an Above-Median Chapter 13 Debtor</i> , 21 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 407 (2009).....	26
Statement of Senator Chuck Grassley, Oversight of the Implementation of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act (Dec. 7, 2006), <a href="http://grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?customel_dataPageID_1502=9560">http://grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?customel_dataPageID_1502=9560</a> ....	17-18
Richard S. Stolker, <i>Debtor's Perspective: BAPCPA Issues</i> , 40 MD. B.J. 22 (2007)....	24
Ned W. Waxman, “ <i>Projected Disposable Income</i> ”: <i>Legislative Lunacy and Judicial Gyration</i> s, 46 HOUS. L. REV. 867 (2009).....	1-2, 4
Ned W. Waxman & Justin H. Rucki, <i>Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Abuse: Means Testing Is Presumptive, but “Totality” Is Determinative</i> , 45 HOUS. L. REV. 901 (2008).....	4, 10, 21
